

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature 1965

#### Chapter 71

## AN ACT Relating to Certain Financial Provisions of Charter of City of Rockland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1945, c. 125, Art. VII, § 702, repealed and replaced. Section 702 of article VII of chapter 125 of the private and special laws of 1945 is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'§ 702. Power to incur indebtedness by issuing bonds and notes.

- (1) The city may incur indebtedness by issuing its negotiable bonds, and notes in anticipation of bonds, pursuant to this charter, to finance any capital project which it may lawfully construct or acquire.
- (2) The city may incur indebtedness by issuing term notes having maturity of one or more years, provided that the term of such notes shall not exceed the period of usefulness of any capital improvement project, and provided that the aggregate total of the city's indebtedness on notes shall not exceed \$200,000, excepting tax anticipation notes.
- (3) All term notes shall be made payable in annual, serial and approximately equal installments as pertains to the principal; interest shall be made payable semiannually. The first annual installment shall be made payable no later than one year after final passage of the city council resolve.
- (4) Procedure for passage of a term note by council resolve shall be the same as for the passage of any resolve excepting, however, that such resolve shall not be effective for at least 30 days after its passage, during which time action or proceeding questioning the validity of the council's action may be instituted; and, excepting, that the electors of the city shall have power to initiate by petition, containing not less than 500 signatures of qualified electors of the City of Rockland, a request that the council resolve be rescinded or submitted to a vote of the electors.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1945, c. 125, Art. VII, § 716, repealed and replaced. Section 716 of article VII of chapter 125 of the private and special laws of 1945, as amended, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'§ 716. All bonds paid in annual installments. All bonds issued after the adoption of this charter shall be made payable in annual, serial and approximately equal installments as pertains to principal; interest shall be made payable semiannually.'

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 72

AN ACT to Reconstitute School Administrative District No. 33.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. School Administrative District No. 33 reconstituted and established; validation of proceedings in member municipalities. The municipalities of

#### CHARTER OF AUBURN SEWERAGE DISTRICT PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965

Frenchville and St. Agatha are hereby constituted to be and to have been since April 6, 1964, a School Administrative District, known as School Administrative District No. 33, with all of the powers, privileges and franchises granted to School Administrative Districts according to the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 20, sections 211 to 307. The proceedings taken in the town meetings held in the municipalities of Frenchville and St. Agatha, wherein it was voted to join in the formation of a School Administrative District, are hereby validated, confirmed and made effective.

Sec. 2. Validation of election and proceedings of school directors and action by officers and agents. The school directors of School Administrative District No. 33, selected in the said municipalities to serve as such, are hereby declared to be and to have been duly elected and qualified for the respective terms for which each was elected, and all of the proceedings of the board of school directors of said district as said board was from time to time constituted and as shown by the records of said district and all of the action duly taken in accordance therewith by the officers and agents of said district with regard to the issuance of capital outlay bonds, or any borrowing in anticipation of the sale thereof, or the preparation, presentation and acceptance of any school budget or any borrowing for current operating expenses, are hereby validated, confirmed and made effective.

Sec. 3. Amendments. Any amendments of, additions to, or changes in said sections 211 to 307 which may hereafter be enacted shall, unless otherwise specifically provided therein, be deemed to apply to and to govern said School Administrative District No. 33.

Sec. 4. Saving clause. If any provision of this Act or the application thereof to any person or circumstances is held invalid, the remainder of the Act and the application of such provision to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 73

#### AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the Auburn Sewerage District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1917, c. 193, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 193 of the private and special laws of 1917, as amended by section 1 of chapter 82 of the private and special laws of 1919, is further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 1. Territorial boundaries; trustees to organize annually, choose president, clerk, treasurer and other officers and fix compensation. For the purpose of maintaining and extending the sewer system in the district hereinafter described, the territory and people constituting said district shall constitute a body politic and corporate under the name of the Auburn Sewerage District, in accordance with the subsequent provisions of this Act. Said district shall be bounded, described and constituted as follows: All the territory and people constituting the eity of Auburn except that portion of said eity and the people residing therein within the following boundaries, to wit: Beginning at the junction of the Holland road so called with the South river road so called; thence westerly by said Holland road to its junction with the Old Danville road so called; thence southerly by said Old Danville road to its junction